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European Tractor Market 2012
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Data collected by CEMA suggests that the total market for tractors in those 19 countries of Europe
covered by its statistical analysis decreased marginally — by 0.3% - in the six months of 2012. As
last year saw a strong recovery this was in fact a satisfactory result although in a number of
markets there appears to be some early signs of a slowdown in reaction to a degree of uncertainty

in farming largely driven by difficult weather conditions.

Austria
Belgium
Denmark
Finland
France
Germany
Greece
Iceland
Ireland

Italy
Luxembourg
Netherlands*
Norway
Portugal
Slovenia
Spain
Sweden
Switzerland

United Kingdom

Total Registrations/Sales

2011

3890
1505
924
3026
14428
14375
279
19
1146
11753
128
1908
1857
1559
741
4508
2080
1724
8005

73855

2012

4171
1571
793
1898
16768
15726
102
46
1414
9209
116
1950
1704
1282
827
4006
1793
1918
8339

73633

% change
7,2%
4,4%

-14,2%
-37,3%
16,2%
9,4%
-63,4%
142,1%
23,4%
-21,6%
-9,4%
2,2%
-8,2%
-17,8%
11,6%
-11,1%
-13,8%
11,3%
4,2%
-0,3%

*The exact data might be different in the countries from which no registration data are available.

Note: For the majority of countries registration data exists but for some use is made of shipment data.
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