European Agricultural Machinery



PRESS RELEASE

Contact: Ralf Wezel
Phone: +32 2 706 82 26
Fax: +32 2 706 82 10
E-mail: info@cema-agri.org
Date: 29 August 2012

European Tractor Market 2012

Data collected by CEMA suggests that the total market for tractors in those 19 countries of Europe covered by its statistical analysis decreased marginally – by 0.3% - in the six months of 2012. As last year saw a strong recovery this was in fact a satisfactory result although in a number of markets there appears to be some early signs of a slowdown in reaction to a degree of uncertainty in farming largely driven by difficult weather conditions.

	2011	2012	% change
Austria	3890	4171	7,2%
Belgium	1505	1571	4,4%
Denmark	924	793	-14,2%
Finland	3026	1898	-37,3%
France	14428	16768	16,2%
Germany	14375	15726	9,4%
Greece	279	102	-63,4%
Iceland	19	46	142,1%
Ireland	1146	1414	23,4%
Italy	11753	9209	-21,6%
Luxembourg	128	116	-9,4%
Netherlands*	1908	1950	2,2%
Norway	1857	1704	-8,2%
Portugal	1559	1282	-17,8%
Slovenia	741	827	11,6%
Spain	4508	4006	-11,1%
Sweden	2080	1793	-13,8%
Switzerland	1724	1918	11,3%
United Kingdom	8005	8339	4,2%
Total Registrations/Sales	73855	73633	-0,3%

^{*}The exact data might be different in the countries from which no registration data are available.

Note: For the majority of countries registration data exists but for some use is made of shipment data.